Comparable sales growth excluding gasoline 5.7% 7.4% 6.5% 5.7% 3.5%

Global Support Office

€ million

Pro forma restated

FY
2016

Q1
2016

Q2
2016

Q3
2016

Q4
2016

Operating loss (229) (57) (65) (65) (42)

Underlying EBITDA (119) (40) (36) (28) (15)

Underlying operating loss (142) (45) (42) (35) (20)

Underlying operating loss excluding insurance activities (165) (40) (44) (38) (43)

Pro forma information
Summary performance by segment

Page 8/39

Pro forma financial information

The pro forma information includes the historical results of pre-merger Ahold and Delhaize and post-merger Ahold Delhaize and adjustments to these results,
as explained in the basis of presentation under Note 2 to the "Notes to the pro forma financial information." The accompanying notes are an integral part of this
pro forma information.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 9/39

Group pro forma information
Full year 2016

Historical information Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

€ million

Ahold /
Ahold

Delhaize as
reported2

Calender
change
impact

Ahold  /
Ahold

Delhaize
restated Delhaize3 Subtotal

Remedy and
other

divestments

Merger
transaction

costs
PPA

effects

Exchange
rate

adjustment
Ahold

Delhaize
Net sales 49,695 — 49,695 13,971 63,666 (1,337) — — 2 62,331

Underlying operating income 1,899 — 1,899 514 2,413 (68) — (46) (1) 2,298
   Impairments (104) — (104) (178) (282) 209 — — (1) (74)
   Gains / (losses) on the disposal of assets 22 — 22 (9) 13 (17) — — — (4)
   Restructuring and related charges and other (233) — (233) (117) (350) 31 73 — — (246)
Adjustments to operating income (315) — (315) (304) (619) 223 73 — (1) (324)
Operating income 1,584 — 1,584 210 1,794 155 73 (46) (2) 1,974
   Net financial expenses (541) — (541) (103) (644) 3 — 38 2 (601)
   Income taxes (247) — (247) (66) (313) (8) (16) 4 2 (331)
   Share in income of joint ventures 34 — 34 2 36 — — — — 36
Income from continuing operations 830 — 830 43 873 150 57 (4) 2 1,078
   Adjustments to operating income from above 315 — 315 304 619 (223) (73) — 1 324
   Underlying adjustment to financial expenses 243 — 243 3 246 — — — — 246
   Underlying adjustment to income taxes (158) — (158) (52) (210) 34 16 — (2) (162)
Underlying income from continuing operations 1,230 — 1,230 298 1,528 (39) — (4) 1 1,486

Net income 830 — 830 43 873 150 57 (4) 2 1,078

Underlying operating income 1,899 — 1,899 514 2,413 (68) — (46) (1) 2,298
   Depreciation and amortization1 1,360 — 1,360 373 1,733 (17) — 49 — 1,765
Underlying EBITDA 3,259 — 3,259 887 4,146 (85) — 3 (1) 4,063

Underlying operating margin 3.8% 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 3.7%
Underlying EBITDA margin 6.6% 6.6% 6.3% 6.5% 6.5%

1. The depreciation and amortization as disclosed above were restated for the presentation of amortization of favorable lease-related intangible assets. For further details, see Note 3 "Change in
presentation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

2. Included in the Ahold / Ahold Delhaize column is the results of Ahold until merger date and the combined results of all group entities since the merger date.
3. Delhaize results include the results from the beginning of 2016 until merger date.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 10/39

Q1 2016

Historical information Pro forma adjustments2 Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal

Remedy and
other

divestments

Merger
transaction

costs
PPA

effects

Exchange
rate

adjustment

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Net sales 11,769 (2,159) 9,610 6,153 15,763 (429) — — (10) 15,324

Underlying operating income 449 (65) 384 221 605 (25) — (20) (1) 559
   Impairments (18) — (18) (12) (30) — — — — (30)
   Gains / (losses) on the disposal of assets 1 — 1 (3) (2) — — — — (2)
   Restructuring and related charges and other (36) 5 (31) (15) (46) — 13 — — (33)
Adjustments to operating income (53) 5 (48) (30) (78) — 13 — — (65)
Operating income 396 (60) 336 191 527 (25) 13 (20) (1) 494
   Net financial expenses (83) 16 (67) (47) (114) 1 — 16 1 (96)
   Income taxes (78) 9 (69) (36) (105) 9 (3) 2 — (97)
   Share in income of joint ventures 6 — 6 1 7 — — — — 7
Income from continuing operations 241 (35) 206 109 315 (15) 10 (2) — 308
   Adjustments to operating income from above 53 (5) 48 30 78 — (13) — — 65
   Underlying adjustment to financial expenses — — — — — — — — — —
   Underlying adjustment to income taxes (16) 2 (14) (11) (25) — 3 — — (22)
Underlying income from continuing operations 278 (38) 240 128 368 (15) — (2) — 351

Net income 241 (35) 206 109 315 (15) 10 (2) — 308

Underlying operating income 449 (65) 384 221 605 (25) — (20) (1) 559
   Depreciation and amortization1 314 (60) 254 168 422 (8) — 22 — 436
Underlying EBITDA 763 (125) 638 389 1,027 (33) — 2 (1) 995

Underlying operating margin 3.8% 4.0% 3.6% 3.8% 3.6%
Underlying EBITDA margin 6.5% 6.6% 6.3% 6.5% 6.5%

1. The depreciation and amortization as disclosed above were restated for the presentation of amortization of favorable lease-related intangible assets. For further details, see Note 3 "Change in
presentation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

2. Pro forma adjustments are restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 11/39

Q2 2016

Historical information Pro forma adjustments2 Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal

Remedy and
other

divestments

Merger
transaction

costs
PPA

effects

Exchange
rate

adjustment

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Net sales 8,951 687 9,638 6,286 15,924 (419) — — 4 15,509

Underlying operating income 355 5 360 247 607 (25) — (20) — 562
   Impairments (8) (1) (9) (14) (23) 6 — — — (17)
   Gains / (losses) on the disposal of assets 2 — 2 (5) (3) — — — — (3)
   Restructuring and related charges and other (30) 1 (29) (11) (40) (1) 2 — — (39)
Adjustments to operating income (36) — (36) (30) (66) 5 2 — — (59)
Operating income 319 5 324 217 541 (20) 2 (20) — 503
   Net financial expenses (60) (5) (65) (49) (114) 1 — 17 1 (95)
   Income taxes (55) 2 (53) (51) (104) 7 — 1 — (96)
   Share in income of joint ventures 4 — 4 1 5 — — — — 5
Income from continuing operations 208 2 210 118 328 (12) 2 (2) 1 317
   Adjustments to operating income from above 36 — 36 30 66 (5) (2) — — 59
   Underlying adjustment to financial expenses — — — — — — — — — —
   Underlying adjustment to income taxes (8) (2) (10) (9) (19) 2 — — (1) (18)
Underlying income from continuing operations 236 — 236 139 375 (15) — (2) — 358

Net income 209 2 211 118 329 (12) 2 (2) 1 318

Underlying operating income 355 5 360 247 607 (25) — (20) — 562
   Depreciation and amortization1 234 19 253 166 419 (7) — 21 — 433
Underlying EBITDA 589 24 613 413 1,026 (32) — 1 — 995

Underlying operating margin 4.0% 3.7% 3.9% 3.8% 3.6%
Underlying EBITDA margin 6.6% 6.4% 6.6% 6.4% 6.4%

1. The depreciation and amortization as disclosed above were restated for the presentation of amortization of favorable lease-related intangible assets. For further details, see Note 3 "Change in
presentation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

2. Pro forma adjustments are restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 12/39

Q3 2016

Historical information Pro forma adjustments1 Pro forma

€ million

Ahold /
Ahold

Delhaize
as

reported2

Calender
change
impact

Ahold  /
Ahold

Delhaize
restated

Delhaize
July 1 to
July 233 Subtotal

Remedy and
other

divestments

Merger
transaction

costs
PPA

effects

Exchange
rate

adjustment

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Net sales 13,856 232 14,088 1,532 15,620 (346) — — 8 15,282

Underlying operating income 510 8 518 46 564 (16) — (6) — 542
   Impairments (50) 2 (48) (152) (200) 197 — — (1) (4)
   Gains / (losses) on the disposal of assets (1) — (1) (1) (2) 4 — — — 2
   Restructuring and related charges and other (77) (4) (81) (91) (172) 29 54 — — (89)
Adjustments to operating income (128) (2) (130) (244) (374) 230 54 — (1) (91)
Operating income 382 6 388 (198) 190 214 54 (6) (1) 451
   Net financial expenses (79) (5) (84) (7) (91) — — 5 — (86)
   Income taxes (77) (2) (79) 21 (58) (31) (12) 1 2 (98)
   Share in income of joint ventures 10 — 10 — 10 — — — — 10
Income from continuing operations 236 (1) 235 (184) 51 183 42 — 1 277
   Adjustments to operating income from above 128 2 130 244 374 (230) (54) — 1 91
   Underlying adjustment to financial expenses — — — 3 3 — — — — 3
   Underlying adjustment to income taxes (46) — (46) (32) (78) 39 12 — (1) (28)
Underlying income from continuing operations 318 1 319 31 350 (8) — — 1 343

Net income 236 (1) 235 (184) 51 183 42 — 1 277

Underlying operating income 510 8 518 46 564 (16) — (6) — 542
   Depreciation and amortization 388 8 396 39 435 (2) — 6 — 439
Underlying EBITDA 898 16 914 85 999 (18) — — — 981

Underlying operating margin 3.7% 3.7% 3.0% 3.6% 3.5%
Underlying EBITDA margin 6.5% 6.5% 5.5% 6.4% 6.4%

1. Pro forma adjustments are restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."
2. Included in the Ahold / Ahold Delhaize column is the results of Ahold until merger date and the combined results of all group entities since the merger date.
3.   The results of the Delhaize Group entities since the merger date are included in the Ahold / Ahold Delhaize as reported column.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 13/39

Q4 2016

Historical information Pro forma adjustments1 Pro forma

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize as

reported

Calender
change
impact

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Remedy and
other

divestments

Merger
transaction

costs

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Net sales 15,119 1,240 16,359 (143) — 16,216

Underlying operating income 585 52 637 (2) — 635
   Impairments (28) (1) (29) 6 — (23)
   Gains / (losses) on the disposal of assets 20 — 20 (21) — (1)
   Restructuring and related charges and other (90) (2) (92) 3 4 (85)
Adjustments to operating income (98) (3) (101) (12) 4 (109)
Operating income 487 49 536 (14) 4 526
   Net financial expenses (319) (6) (325) 1 — (324)
   Income taxes (37) (9) (46) 7 (1) (40)
   Share in income of joint ventures 14 — 14 — — 14
Income from continuing operations 145 34 179 (6) 3 176
   Adjustments to operating income from above 98 3 101 12 (4) 109
   Underlying adjustment to financial expenses 243 — 243 — — 243
   Underlying adjustment to income taxes (88) — (88) (7) 1 (94)
Underlying income from continuing operations 398 37 435 (1) — 434

Net income 144 34 178 (6) 3 175

Underlying operating income 585 52 637 (2) — 635
   Depreciation and amortization 424 33 457 — — 457
Underlying EBITDA 1,009 85 1,094 (2) — 1,092

Underlying operating margin 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%
Underlying EBITDA margin 6.7% 6.7% 6.7%

1. Pro forma adjustments are restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 14/39

Pro forma information by segment

Full year 2016

Net sales

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold / Ahold
Delhaize as

reported

Calender
change
impact

Ahold  / Ahold
Delhaize
restated Delhaize1 Subtotal Adjustments2

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 23,845 — 23,845 — 23,845 (529) 23,316

Delhaize America 7,065 — 7,065 9,075 16,140 (639) 15,501

The Netherlands 13,101 — 13,101 — 13,101 (86) 13,015

Belgium 2,199 — 2,199 2,824 5,023 (81) 4,942

Central and Southeastern Europe 3,485 — 3,485 2,072 5,557 — 5,557

Ahold Delhaize Group 49,695 — 49,695 13,971 63,666 (1,335) 62,331

1. Delhaize results include the results from the beginning of 2016 until merger date.
2. The pro forma adjustments to net sales are related to the remedy stores, Tom & Co, other divestments and foreign currency alignment. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to

the pro forma financial information."

Operating income (loss)

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold / Ahold
Delhaize as

reported

Calender
change
impact

Ahold  / Ahold
Delhaize
restated Delhaize1 Subtotal Adjustments2

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 818 — 818 — 818 36 854

Delhaize America 218 — 218 159 377 82 459

The Netherlands 578 — 578 — 578 — 578

Belgium 51 — 51 49 100 (3) 97

Central and Southeastern Europe 125 — 125 87 212 3 215

Global Support Office (206) — (206) (85) (291) 62 (229)

Ahold Delhaize Group 1,584 — 1,584 210 1,794 180 1,974

1. Delhaize results include the results from the beginning of 2016 until merger date.
2. For the details of the pro forma adjustments, refer to table below.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 15/39

Details of pro forma adjustments to operating income (loss)1

€ million

Remedy and
other

divestments2

Merger
transaction

costs2

Depreciation
amortization
PPA effects

Other
PPA effects

Global
Support

Office
alignment

Foreign
currency

alignment

Total
pro forma

adjustments

Ahold USA 36 — — — — — 36

Delhaize America 112 — (35) 2 4 (1) 82

The Netherlands — — — — — — —

Belgium 3 — (12) 1 5 — (3)

Central and Southeastern Europe — — (2) — 7 (2) 3

Global Support Office 4 73 — — (16) 1 62

Ahold Delhaize Group 155 73 (49) 3 — (2) 180

1.   For more information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."
2.   Pro forma adjustments restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 16/39

Q1 2016

Net sales

Historical information Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal Adjustments1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 7,308 (1,319) 5,989 — 5,989 (152) 5,837

Delhaize America — — — 4,035 4,035 (234) 3,801

The Netherlands 3,933 (737) 3,196 — 3,196 (23) 3,173

Belgium — — — 1,224 1,224 (30) 1,194

Central and Southeastern Europe 528 (103) 425 894 1,319 — 1,319

Ahold Delhaize Group 11,769 (2,159) 9,610 6,153 15,763 (439) 15,324

1. The pro forma adjustments to net sales are related to the remedy stores, Tom & Co, other divestments and foreign currency alignment. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to
the pro forma financial information."

Operating income (loss)

Historical information Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal Adjustments1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 267 (33) 234 — 234 (5) 229

Delhaize America — — — 152 152 (30) 122

The Netherlands 180 (35) 145 — 145 (2) 143

Belgium — — — 20 20 (3) 17

Central and Southeastern Europe 3 (2) 1 36 37 3 40

Global Support Office (54) 10 (44) (17) (61) 4 (57)

Ahold Delhaize Group 396 (60) 336 191 527 (33) 494

1. For the details of the pro forma adjustments, refer to table below.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 17/39

Details of pro forma adjustments to operating income (loss)1

€ million

Remedy and
other

divestments2

Merger
transaction

costs2

Depreciation
amortization
PPA effects

Other
PPA effects

Global
Support

Office
alignment

Foreign
currency

alignment

Total
pro forma

adjustments

Ahold USA (5) — — — — — (5)

Delhaize America (18) — (16) 2 4 (2) (30)

The Netherlands (2) — — — — — (2)

Belgium — — (5) — 2 — (3)

Central and Southeastern Europe — — (1) — 3 1 3

Global Support Office — 13 — — (9) — 4

Ahold Delhaize Group (25) 13 (22) 2 — (1) (33)

1. For more information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."
2. Pro forma adjustments are restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 18/39

Q2 2016

Net sales

Historical information Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal Adjustments1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 5,526 407 5,933 — 5,933 (144) 5,789

Delhaize America — — — 4,060 4,060 (217) 3,843

The Netherlands 3,022 243 3,265 — 3,265 (22) 3,243

Belgium — — — 1,287 1,287 (32) 1,255

Central and Southeastern Europe 403 37 440 939 1,379 — 1,379

Ahold Delhaize Group 8,951 687 9,638 6,286 15,924 (415) 15,509

1. The pro forma adjustments to net sales are related to the remedy stores, Tom & Co, other divestments and foreign currency alignment. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to
the pro forma financial information."

Operating income (loss)

Historical information Pro forma

€ million
Ahold as
reported

Calendar
change
impact

Ahold
restated Delhaize Subtotal Adjustments1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 206 (3) 203 — 203 (3) 200

Delhaize America — — — 155 155 (33) 122

The Netherlands 149 10 159 — 159 (1) 158

Belgium — — — 36 36 (1) 35

Central and Southeastern Europe 8 2 10 43 53 — 53

Global Support Office (44) (4) (48) (17) (65) — (65)

Ahold Delhaize Group 319 5 324 217 541 (38) 503

1. For the details of the pro forma adjustments, refer to table below.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 19/39

Details of pro forma adjustments to operating income (loss)1

€ million

Remedy and
other

divestments2

Merger
transaction

costs2

Depreciation
amortization
PPA effects

Other
PPA effects

Global
Support

Office
alignment

Foreign
currency

alignment

Total
pro forma

adjustments

Ahold USA (3) — — — — — (3)

Delhaize America (18) — (14) — (3) 2 (33)

The Netherlands (1) — — — — — (1)

Belgium 2 — (6) 1 2 — (1)

Central and Southeastern Europe — — (1) — 3 (2) —

Global Support Office — 2 — — (2) — —

Ahold Delhaize Group (20) 2 (21) 1 — — (38)

1.   For more information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."
2. Pro forma adjustments restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 20/39

Q3 2016

Net sales

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold / Ahold
Delhaize as

reported1

Calender
change
impact2

Ahold  / Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Delhaize
 July 1 to

July 23 Subtotal Adjustments3

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 5,321 468 5,789 — 5,789 (124) 5,665

Delhaize America 3,390 (303) 3,087 980 4,067 (179) 3,888

The Netherlands 2,920 249 3,169 — 3,169 (21) 3,148

Belgium 1,035 (121) 914 313 1,227 (14) 1,213

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,190 (61) 1,129 239 1,368 — 1,368

Ahold Delhaize Group 13,856 232 14,088 1,532 15,620 (338) 15,282

1. Included in the Ahold / Ahold Delhaize column is the results of Ahold until merger date and the combined results of all group entities since the merger date.
2. This column also includes the calender effect reversal of the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016 of the former Delhaize subsidiaries.
3. The pro forma adjustments to net sales are related to the remedy stores, Tom & Co, other divestments and foreign currency alignment. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to

the pro forma financial information."

Operating income (loss)

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold / Ahold
Delhaize as

reported1

Calender
change
impact2

Ahold  / Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Delhaize
 July 1 to

July 23 Subtotal Adjustments3

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 131 16 147 — 147 67 214

Delhaize America 116 (13) 103 (148) (45) 141 96

The Netherlands 128 11 139 — 139 (2) 137

Belgium 31 (3) 28 (7) 21 1 22

Central and Southeastern Europe 45 (6) 39 8 47 — 47

Global Support Office (69) 1 (68) (51) (119) 54 (65)

Ahold Delhaize Group 382 6 388 (198) 190 261 451

1. Included in the Ahold / Ahold Delhaize column is the results of Ahold until merger date and the combined results of all group entities since the merger date.
2. This column also includes the calender effect reversal of the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016 of the former Delhaize subsidiaries.
3.   For the details of the pro forma adjustments, refer to table below.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 21/39

Details of pro forma adjustments to operating income (loss)1

€ million

Remedy and
other

divestments2

Merger
transaction

costs2

Depreciation
amortization
PPA effects

Other
PPA effects

Global
Support

Office
alignment

Foreign
currency

alignment

Total
pro forma

adjustments

Ahold USA 67 — — — — — 67

Delhaize America 144 — (5) — 3 (1) 141

The Netherlands (2) — — — — — (2)

Belgium 1 — (1) — 1 — 1

Central and Southeastern Europe — — — — — — —

Global Support Office 4 54 — — (4) — 54

Ahold Delhaize Group 214 54 (6) — — (1) 261

1.   For more information regarding the pro forma adjustments, see Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."
2. Pro forma adjustments restated for the impact of the calendar change. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 22/39

Q4 2016

Net sales

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize as

reported

Calender
change
impact1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated Adjustments2

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 5,690 444 6,134 (109) 6,025

Delhaize America 3,675 303 3,978 (9) 3,969

The Netherlands 3,226 245 3,471 (20) 3,451

Belgium 1,164 121 1,285 (5) 1,280

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,364 127 1,491 — 1,491

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,119 1,240 16,359 (143) 16,216

1. This column also includes the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016 of the former Delhaize subsidiaries.
2. The pro forma adjustments to net sales are related to the remedy stores and other divestments. See Note 2 "Basis of Preparation" under "Notes to the pro forma financial information."

Operating income (loss)

Historical information Pro forma

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize as

reported

Calender
change
impact1

Ahold
Delhaize
restated Adjustments2

Ahold
Delhaize
restated

Ahold USA 214 20 234 (23) 211

Delhaize America 102 13 115 4 119

The Netherlands 121 14 135 5 140

Belgium 20 3 23 — 23

Central and Southeastern Europe 69 6 75 — 75

Global Support Office (39) (7) (46) 4 (42)

Ahold Delhaize Group 487 49 536 (10) 526

1. This column also includes the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016 of the former Delhaize subsidiaries.
2.   For the details of the pro forma adjustments, refer to table below.

Pro forma information
Pro forma financial information

Page 23/39

Details of pro forma adjustments to operating income (loss)1

€ million

Remedy and
other

divestments2

Merger
transaction

costs2

Total
pro forma

adjustments

Ahold USA (23) — (23)

Delhaize America 4 — 4

The Netherlands 5 — 5

Belgium — — —

Central and Southeastern Europe — — —

Global Support Office — 4 4

Ahold Delhaize Group (14) 4 (10)

[…]

both Ahold and Delhaize, the unwinding of these liabilities were recorded as part of rent expense, while the amortization of the intangible asset was reported as
amortization expense. This resulted in a mismatch of the net PPA effect of a similar item on the basis that it relates to either an asset or a liability. This
treatment also impacts the non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and underlying EBITDA, as the impact of the favorable lease-related intangible asset is excluded
from these non-GAAP measures, but the impact of the unwinding of the lease-related liability is included.

This change in presentation has been implemented from the beginning of the third quarter. Both Ahold's and Delhaize's historical information up to half year
2016 have therefore been restated so that the amortization of the favorable lease-related asset is no longer reported as depreciation and amortization expense
but is instead reported as rent expense. The net effect of the amortization and unwinding of the liability is, as a result, recorded as rent expense.

The impact of this reclassification was as follows:

€ million
Q1 2016

as reported
Change in

presentation Subtotal
Calendar

change impact
Q1 2016
restated

Depreciation and amortization

Ahold 319 (5) 314 (60) 254

Delhaize 170 (2) 168 — 168

Ahold Delhaize combined 489 (7) 482 (60) 422

Rent expense

Ahold 199 5 204 (39) 165

Delhaize 91 2 93 — 93

Ahold Delhaize combined 290 7 297 (39) 258

Pro forma information
Notes to the pro forma financial information

Page 31/39

€ million
Q2 2016

as reported
Change in

presentation Subtotal
Calendar

change impact
Q2 2016
restated

Depreciation and amortization

Ahold 237 (3) 234 19 253

Delhaize 167 (1) 166 — 166

Ahold Delhaize combined 404 (4) 400 19 419

Rent expense

Ahold 144 3 147 13 160

Delhaize 90 1 91 — 91

Ahold Delhaize combined 234 4 238 13 251

Pro forma information
Notes to the pro forma financial information

Page 32/39

Other pro forma information

Reconciliation of pro forma non-GAAP measures

Full year 2016

€ million

Pro forma restated
Operating

income
FY 2016 Impairments

(Gains) / losses
on the disposal

of assets

Restructuring and
related charges

and other

Underlying
operating

income FY 2016
Depreciation and

amortization

Underlying
EBITDA
FY 2016

Ahold USA 854 32 (8) 43 921 670 1,591

Delhaize America 459 6 7 66 538 492 1,030

The Netherlands 578 15 2 34 629 288 917

Belgium 97 14 (4) 14 121 145 266

Central and Southeastern Europe 215 7 2 7 231 147 378

Global Support Office (229) — 5 82 (142) 23 (119)

Ahold Delhaize Group 1,974 74 4 246 2,298 1,765 4,063

Q1 2016

€ million

Pro forma restated
Operating

income
Q1 2016 Impairments

(Gains) / losses
on the disposal

of assets

Restructuring and
related charges

and other

Underlying
operating

income Q1 2016
Depreciation and

amortization

Underlying
EBITDA
Q1 2016

Ahold USA 229 9 (1) 16 253 168 421

Delhaize America 122 — 3 5 130 122 252

The Netherlands 143 8 (1) — 150 69 219

Belgium 17 12 1 — 30 36 66

Central and Southeastern Europe 40 1 — — 41 36 77

Global Support Office (57) — — 12 (45) 5 (40)

Ahold Delhaize Group 494 30 2 33 559 436 995

Pro forma information
Other pro forma information

Page 33/39

Q2 2016

€ million

Pro forma restated
Operating

income
Q2 2016 Impairments

(Gains) / losses on
the disposal of

assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income Q2 2016
Depreciation and

amortization

Underlying
EBITDA
Q2 2016

Ahold USA 200 5 (1) 5 209 165 374

Delhaize America 122 3 3 4 132 119 251

The Netherlands 158 2 1 6 167 70 237

Belgium 35 2 (1) 1 37 36 73

Central and Southeastern Europe 53 5 1 — 59 37 96

Global Support Office (65) — — 23 (42) 6 (36)

Ahold Delhaize Group 503 17 3 39 562 433 995

Q3 2016

€ million

Pro forma restated
Operating

income
Q3 2016 Impairments

(Gains) / losses on
the disposal of

assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income Q3 2016
Depreciation and

amortization

Underlying
EBITDA
Q3 2016

Ahold USA 214 — (3) 9 220 165 385

Delhaize America 96 2 2 35 135 121 256

The Netherlands 137 1 — 4 142 74 216

Belgium 22 — (4) 6 24 37 61

Central and Southeastern Europe 47 1 1 7 56 35 91

Global Support Office (65) — 2 28 (35) 7 (28)

Ahold Delhaize Group 451 4 (2) 89 542 439 981

Pro forma information
Other pro forma information

Page 34/39

Q4 2016

€ million

Pro forma restated
Operating

income
Q4 2016 Impairments

(Gains) / losses on
the disposal of

assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income Q4 2016
Depreciation and

amortization

Underlying
EBITDA
Q4 2016

Ahold USA 211 18 (3) 13 239 172 411

Delhaize America 119 1 (1) 22 141 130 271

The Netherlands 140 4 2 24 170 75 245

Belgium 23 — — 7 30 36 66

Central and Southeastern Europe 75 — — — 75 39 114

Global Support Office (42) — 3 19 (20) 5 (15)

Ahold Delhaize Group 526 23 1 85 635 457 1,092

Pro forma information
Other pro forma information

Page 35/39

Pro forma earnings per share
The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the basis for the calculation of the pro
forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the merger date the actual number of share outstanding are used in the
calculation to determine the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the third and fourth quarters and full year. Pro forma basic and underlying
earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to equity